
 

 

 

4 December 2023 

At the conclusion of the Environment Committee 

 

Resilient Communities and Economy 
Committee 

 



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 4 December 2023 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Grants and Sponsorship - Food Support Grants 

4.   Post Exhibition - Resilience Strategy 2023-2028 

5.   Memorandum of Understanding - ANZAC Day 2024-2025 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential 
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility. 

Guidelines  

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we 
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so 
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and 
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the 
Committee may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three 
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing. 

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of 
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are 
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair 
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first. 

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au  

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 4 December 2023 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meetings of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee are 
submitted for confirmation: 

Meeting of 6 November 2023 

1

Item 1.



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 4 December 2023 
 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 4 December 2023 
 

Grants and Sponsorship - Food Support Grants 

File No: S117676 

Summary 

On 26 June 2023, Council endorsed a Lord Mayoral Minute which requested that the Chief 
Executive Officer investigate options for financial support for food relief organisations and, 
where relevant, other community-based initiatives that provide access to low-cost food 
including cooperatives and mutual aid groups, which are operating in the City of Sydney and 
report back to Council. 

On 21 August 2023, Council approved the Food Support Grant Guidelines and the budget of 
$4.5 million over three years for the provision of the Food Support grants. 

During the Covid-19 pandemic, food shortages were experienced across Australia, with 
those most impacted including people experiencing or at risk of homelessness, social 
housing tenants, people with disability, Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people, older 
people, international students and temporary visa holders. 

Local food relief organisations have reported the current cost-of-living crisis has led to 
demand for food relief being higher than during the Covid-19 pandemic. Households 
struggling to pay their bills are forgoing food to pay for housing, health and heating. 

The resulting new Food Support grants support projects and programs that improve access 
to affordable, healthy, safe and culturally appropriate food and essential items for our diverse 
communities.  

On 23 August 2023, the City opened this grant program to applications, with applications 
closing on 20 September 2023.  

A total of 32 eligible applications were received for the Food Support grants. This report 
recommends a total of 12 grants to a total value of $1,500,000 in cash and $6,912 in value-
in-kind for payment in the 2023/24 financial year.  

All grant recipients will be required to sign a contract, meet specific performance outcomes 
and acquit their grant. All figures in this report exclude GST.  

  

1

Item 3.



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 4 December 2023 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the cash and value-in-kind recommendations for the Food Support 
grants as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note the applicants who were not recommended in obtaining a cash grant or 
value-in-kind for the Food Support grants as shown at Attachment B to the subject 
report;  

(C) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and 
administer agreements with any organisation approved for a grant or sponsorship 
under terms consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; 
and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the 
matters set out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, 
and a CEO Update will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in 
accordance with this resolution. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Recommended for Funding - Food Support Grant 

Attachment B. Not Recommended for Funding - Food Support Grant 

  

2



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 4 December 2023 
 

Background 

1. The City of Sydney’s Grants and Sponsorship Program supports initiatives and 
projects that build the social, cultural, environmental and economic life of the city. To 
achieve the objectives of the Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050: Continuing the Vision, 
genuine partnership between government, business and the community is required. 

2. The provision of grants and sponsorships is a mechanism to further the aims identified 
in the City’s social, cultural, economic and environmental policies. In this way, the City 
and the community act collaboratively to achieve the goals of Sustainable Sydney 
2030-2050 Continuing the Vision. 

3. During the Covid-19 pandemic, food shortages were experienced across Australia, 
with those most impacted including people experiencing or at risk of homelessness, 
social housing tenants, people with disability, Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
people, older people, international students and temporary visa holders. 

4. The City responded by investing $3.1 million in food relief between 2020 to 2022 and 
worked with over 60 businesses and community organisations to make sure our 
diverse communities had access to the essentials of daily life. 

5. Local food relief organisations have reported the current cost-of-living crisis has led to 
demand for food relief being higher than during the Covid-19 pandemic. Households 
struggling to pay their bills are forgoing food to pay for housing, health and heating. 

6. Food relief organisations rely on a mix of surplus and discounted food to ensure they 
meet the nutritional requirements of the people they serve. They also need transport, 
storage and equipment to collect and deliver the food at a low temperat
[...]
e Project Description 
Funding 

Tier 
$ Amount 
Requested 

VIK Requested 
$ Amount 

Recommended 
VIK 

Recommended 
Additional 
Conditions 

St John's 
Community 
Services Limited 

Rough Edges' 
Sustainable 
Food Program 

A project to continue 
providing healthy, 
safe, and culturally 
appropriate food 
options to people 
experiencing 
homelessness in 
Darlinghurst, through 
sustainable 
partnerships, training 
and facility upgrades. 

Tier 1 $127,500  
(Year 1 - 23/24) 

$80,000 
(Year 2 - 24/25) 

$60,000 
(Year 3 - 25/26) 

Nil $40,000  
(Year 1 only) 

Nil Funding to go 
towards kitchen 

upgrade.  
Applicant to 

implement a Safe 
Food 

Management 
System 

The Girls & Boys 
Brigade 

Food Support 
Program 

A project in Surry 
Hills to increase the 
daily food programs 
for children and 
families who 
experience significant 
disadvantage, 
including afternoon 
teas, dinners, and 
food pantry 
upgrades. 

Tier 1 $119,617  
(Year 1 - 23/24) 

$119,617 
(Year 2 - 24/25) 

$119,617 
(Year 3 - 25/26) 

Nil $15,000  
(Year 1 only) 

Nil Funding to go 
towards 

afternoon tea 
and dinners, 
training and 
refrigerator. 

The Uniting 
Church in 
Australia 
Property Trust 
(NSW) as 
Auspice for The 
Wayside Chapel 
Foundation 

Wayside 
Community Cafe 
Response and 
Resilience 
Program 

A project to increase 
the capacity of the 
Wayside Community 
Café's kitchen in 
Potts Point to 
produce affordable 
and healthy food for 
people experiencing 
homelessness in a 
safe space. 

Tier 2 $386,880  
(Year 1 - 23/24) 
$289,249   (Year 

2 - 24/25)   
$361,036 

(Year 3 - 25/26) 

Nil $65,000  
(Year 1 only) 

Nil Funding to go 
towards kitchen 

upgrade 

Uniting 
(NSW.ACT) 

Harris Food 
Pantry 

A project to expand 
the current food 
pantry service at the 
Harris Centre and 
open a shop offering 
low-cost pantry items 
and CHEX giftcards 
for vulnerable 
communities in 
Ultimo-Pyrmont. 

Tier 1 $176,720 

 

 

Nil $45,000 Nil Nil 

 

12



 

Attachment B 

Not Rec
[...]
il 

15



 

Organisation Name Project Name Project Description 
Funding 

Tier 
$ Amount Requested VIK Requested 

The School Food 
Project Ltd. 

School Lunch 
Program Pilot 

A project to pilot a School Lunch Program Hub 
that responds to the cultural needs and 
expectations of students at Glebe Public 
School, then expand into more schools in the 
local area. 

Tier 1 $250,000 (Year 1 23/24) 
$250,000 (Year 2 24/25) 
$250,000 (Year 3 25/26)             

Nil 

University of 
Technology Sydney 
Students' Association 

Bluebird Pantry 
Protein 

A project to increase the variety of protein 
available at Ultimo food pantry for University 
students from culturally diverse backgrounds 
experiencing food insecurity including fresh 
eggs and meat. 

Tier 1 $29,000 (Year 1 23/24) 
$24,420 (Year 2 24/25) 
$24,420 (Year 3 25/26) 

Nil 

Youth Off The 
Streets Limited 

Food Support for Key 
College Students 

A project to provide Key College students in 
Redfern with fresh food and daily meals to 
ensure their nutritional needs are met. 

Tier 1 $17,228 (Year 1 23/24) 
$14,445 (Year 2 24/25) 
$14,445 (Year 3 25/26) 

Nil 

 

16



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 4 December 2023 
 

Post Exhibition - Resilience Strategy 2023-2028 

File No: X087996.001 

Summary 

This report seeks Council approval of the Resilience Strategy 2023-2028 (the Strategy). The 
Strategy sets the community resilience directions and actions for the City of Sydney local 
area.  

This new Strategy outlines the City's commitment to strengthening community resilience by 
working in partnership with residents, business, and other levels of government to build a 
connected, prepared and resilient city. The Strategy describes our current and emerging 
challenges, and opportunities for action across five directions: 

• Direction 1: An equitable, inclusive, and connected community 

• Direction 2: A climate resilient city 

• Direction 3: Places, buildings, and infrastructure for resilience 

• Direction 4: A robust local economy 

• Direction 5: A prepared community. 

Approval was given by Council on 26 June 2023 to publicly exhibit the draft Strategy for a 
minimum of 28 days to allow an opportunity for the community to provide feedback. 

Public exhibition of the draft Strategy occurred from 17 July to 8 September 2023. 
Consultation included online engagement, social media promotion and presentation to 
several community meetings. Members of the public were able to comment through Sydney 
Your Say or directly to City staff. Over 200 pieces of feedback were received. 

Strong support was received for the directions and actions in the draft Strategy. All the 
actions also received support from respondents.  

People expressed concern about the impacts of climate change, community cohesion, 
emergency management and communication, and food security. These issues are all 
addressed in the Strategy. Based on the nature of the feedback provided, the final 
Resilience Strategy 2023-2028 requires only minor editorial amendments. 

  

1

Item 4.



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 4 December 2023 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the submission and feedback received through the public exhibition 
period as reported in the Engagement Report shown at Attachment B to the subject 
report;  

(B) Council adopt the Resilience Strategy 2023-2028, as shown at Attachment A to the 
subject report; and  

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make amendments to the 
Resilience Strategy 2023-2028 in order to correct any minor drafting errors and finalise 
design, artwork and accessible formats for publication.  

Attachments 

Attachment A. Resilience Strategy 2023-2028 

Attachment B. Engagement Report 

Attachment C. Draft Resilience Strategy 2023-2028 (changes marked-up)  

  

2



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 4 December 2023 
 

Background 

1. In 2018, Resilient Sydney collaborated wit
[...]
ices League of Australia (NSW Branch) (RSL NSW), with the support 
of NSW Government, has proposed that a new Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) be 
established to recognise RSL NSW as the ANZAC Day event owner and host of the Dawn 
Service as well as the ANZAC Day March. RSL NSW also delivers lunchtime and evening 
services in the City. 

The current Memorandum of Understanding was signed in 2023 prior to the 2023 ANZAC 
Day March and Commemorative Services and covered a period of three years from 2023 
through to 2025 inclusive. 

The updates to the MOU reflect changes to the coordinating agencies involved but have no 
material effect on the roles and responsibilities of the City. Changes will affect ANZAC Day 
events in 2024 and 2025 only. 

A Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the City of Sydney (City), The Returned 
and Services League of Australia (NSW Branch) (RSL NSW), and the State of New South 
Wales (the State) provides a commitment between the NSW Government, the City, and RSL 
NSW to cooperate in the organisation and staging of ANZAC Day services (ANZAC Day 
Dawn Service, the ANZAC Day March, the Commemoration Service and the Sunset 
Service).  

These arrangements enable the City to work collaboratively with the State and RSL NSW to 
deliver the annual events, which are acknowledged by all parties as significant events as 
part of the veteran landscape and an appropriate way to commemorate and acknowledge 
ANZAC Day in Sydney. 

The scope of the agreement includes the principles, roles and responsibilities that each of 
the three coordinating agencies (the City, NSW Premier's Department (PD), and RSL NSW) 
will cooperate regarding the organisation and facilitation of the annual ANZAC Day events. 

The Memorandum of Understanding: 

• clearly defines the responsibilities of the parties in regard to support, coordination and 
facilitation of ANZAC Day events, including associated costs; 

• maintains the ongoing cooperative relationship with the relevant parties in regard to 
the organisation and facilitation of ANZAC Day events; and 

• highlights the significance of, and demonstrates the City's commitment to, the ongoing 
facilitation of ANZAC Day events in Sydney now and into the future. 

  

1

Item 5.

https://record.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/X084995.ref


Resilient Communities and Economy Committee   4 December 2023 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that:  

(A) Council agrees to withdraw from the current Memorandum of Understanding between 
the City, the State of New South Wales, The Returned and Services League of 
Australia (NSW Branch) and the Dawn Services Trust Inc;  

(B) Council approve the changes to the Memorandum of Understanding at the request of 
RSL NSW with support of NSW Government, noting the following alterations: 

(i) acknowledgement of RSL NSW as the event owner and host of the Dawn 
Service, and update to the roles and responsibilities of RSL NSW; 

(ii) update the MOU to reflect Mr Giles Hurst as the new Chief Executive 
Officer of RSL NSW, and signatory;  

(iii) update to the primary coordinating agencies and removal of the Dawn 
Services Trust Inc. (the Trust) as a signatory from the Memorandum of 
Understanding; 

(iv) update references to the Department of Premier and Cabinet to NSW 
Premier’s Department; and  

(v) transfer of the annual funding of $10,000 (excluding GST) to assist in the 
implementation and delivery of the event from the Trust to RSL NSW; 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to enter into and finalise an 
amended Memorandum of Understanding with The Returned and Services League of 
Australia (NSW Branch), and the Premier’s Department on behalf of State of New 
South Wales as outlined in this report and Confidential Attachment B to the subject 
report;  

(D) Council approve for the 2024 and 2025 ANZAC Day events: 

(i) annual funding of one third of actual costs up to a maximum of $70,000 
(excluding GST) to the State of New South Wales for Hostile Vehicle Mitigation 
measures; 

(ii) annual funding of $10,000 (excluding GST) to The Returned and Services 
League of Australia (NSW Branch) contributing to the event; and 

(iii) annual value-in-kind support for 150 veteran’s themed banners for up to two 
weeks per year (pending availability); and  

(E) Council note that the final Memorandum of Understanding will be provided to Council 
via the CEO Update. 

 

2



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee   4 December 2023 
 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Letter from the Minister for Veterans 

Attachment B. ANZAC Day 2024-2025 Memorandum of Understanding Key Terms 

(Confidential)  

3



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee   4 December 2023 
 

Background 

1. ANZAC Day Events and Ceremonies are managed and organised by RSL NSW and 
NSW Government.  The City takes part in the coordination and facilitation.  

2. The City has previously provided support towards the facilitation of ANZAC Day 
ceremonies and events in the form of pre and post-event cleaning, lighting 
coordination, removal of infrastructure and equipment, access to power, provision of 
banners, access to the venue sites, and other support towards event facilitation. 

3. A Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between all agencies clearly defines the 
roles and responsibilities of each party in relation to the coordination and facilitation of 
the event and financial commitments specifically in relation to Hostile Vehicle 
Mitigation (HVM). 

4. The roles and responsibilities of key stakeholders have been defined and outline the 
support and coordination required from the City and other stakeholders. 

5. The Memorandum of Understanding covers the official NSW ANZAC Day Dawn 
Service, Martin Place; ANZAC Day March, Sydney CBD; the Commemoration Service 
at the ANZAC Memorial, Hyde Park South and the Sunset Service, Martin Place 
Cenotaph. 

6. The responsibilities of the City include: 

(a) assisting with the coordination of the event, participation in relevant stakeholder 
meetings, and provision of event-related documentation; 

(b) provision of representation in the event control centre to oversee the security and 
logistical aspects of the events on ANZAC Day; 

(c) financial contribution towards the Hostile Vehicle Mitigation, event delivery, and 
the provision of value-in-kind for the creation of event-themed banners; and 

(d) contribution to city coordination, preparation for and management of the clean-up 
following the event. 

7. A new Memorandum of Understanding was drawn up in 2022 and signed in 2023 prior 
to the 2023 ANZAC Day March and Commemorative Services and covered a period of 
three years from 2023 through to 2025 inclusive. 

8. RSL NSW with the support of NSW Government, has proposed that a new MOU be 
established to recognise RSL NSW as the event owner and host of the Dawn Service 
as well as the ANZAC Day March, who also deliver lunchtime and evening services in 
the City. 

9. The City has also requested the insertion of an additional clause requiring RSL NSW 
to provide acquittal information as it relates to the City’s contribution of funding towards 
event delivery.  

4



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee   4 December 2023 
 

Key Implications 

Strategic Alignment - Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision 

10. Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision renews the communities’ vision 
for the sustainable development of the city to 2050. It includes 10 strategic directions 
to guide the future of the city, as well as 10 targets against which to measure progress. 
This plan is aligned with the following strategic directions and objectives: 

(a) Direction 8 - A thriving cultural and creative life - the Memorandum of 
Understanding demonstrates the City's recognition of the significance and 
ongoing commitment to the facilitation and support of ANZAC Day Events. 

Organisational Impact 

11. Given the City already participates in the coordination and facilitation of ANZAC Day 
activities, including providing financial contributions and value-in-kind support, there 
are no new organisational impacts. 

12. The requested changes have no material effect on the agreed roles and 
responsibilities of the City, incur no additional cost or resources, and affect ANZAC 
Day events in 2024 and 2025 only.  

Risks 

13. RSL NSW have cited an inability to carry out the event without the City's support both 
in a practical sense and financially. 

14. Failure to update the Memorandum of Understanding would result in ambiguity of each 
agencies roles and responsibilities, and not clearly reflect the current agencies 
involved.  

Social / Cultural / Community 

15. ANZAC Day is a socially significant day that commemorates those service men and 
women who served in conflict on behalf of Australia. There is a community expectation 
that ANZAC Day traditions in the form of the dawn service and ANZAC Day parade be 
held annually as part of this commemoration and day of reflection. 

Economic 

16. Whilst the significance of ANZAC Day is commemoration, the day and associated 
events do attract a high level of foot traffic into the City which has a natural flow on 
effect for local businesses. 

  

5



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee   4 December 2023 
 

Financial Implications 

17. There are no changes to the financial commitments agreed to by the City under the 
terms of the previous Memorandum of Understanding, and which include: 

(i) the City agrees to contribute one third of the actual cost, up to a maximum 
of $70,000 (excluding GST), annually towards the Hostile Vehicle 
Mitigation of ANZAC Day for the 2024 and 2025 events; 

(ii) providing $10,000 (excluding GST) paid annually to RSL NSW to assist in 
the implementation and delivery of the 2024 and 2025 events;  

(iii) support for the event through the provision of 150 veterans-themed 
banners, printed and installed for up to two weeks
[...]
ager Venue Management 

7



 Attachment A 

Letter from the Minister for Veterens 

8



9



10



Document is Restricted

11

CONFIDENTIAL 
By virtue of the Local Government Act 1993 Section 10A Paragraph 2


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Grants and Sponsorship - Food Support Grants
	Attachment A - Recommended for Funding - Food Support Grant
	Attachment B - Not Recommended for Funding - Food Support Grant

	4 Post Exhibition - Resilience Strategy 2023-2028
	Attachment A - Resilience Strategy 2023-2028
	Message from the Chief Executive Officer
	Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander statement
	Executive summary
	Introduction
	What our communities told us
	Direction 1: An equitable, inclusive and connected community
	Direction 2: A climate resilient city
	Direction 3: Places, buildings and infrastructure for resilience
	Direction 4: A robust local economy
	Direction 5: A prepared community
	Implementing the Strategy
	Resources
	Appendix
	Endnotes


	Attachment B - Engagement Report
	Attachment C - Draft Resilience Strategy 2023-2028 (changes marked-up)
	Message from the Chief Executive Officer
	Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander statement
	Executive summary
	Introduction
	What our communities told us
	Direction 1: An equitable, inclusive and connected community
	Direction 2: A climate resilient city
	Direction 3: Places, buildings and infrastructure for resilience
	Direction 4: A robust local economy
	Direction 5: A prepared community
	Implementing the Strategy
	Resources
	Appendix
	Endnotes



	5 Memorandum of Understanding - ANZAC Day 2024-2025
	Attachment A - Letter from the Minister for Veterans
	Attachment B - ANZAC Day 2024-2025 Memorandum of Understanding Key Terms (Confidential)






Minutes of the meeting


Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 4 December 2023 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee - 4 December 2023 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 

Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor HY William Chan, Councillor (Waskam) 

Emelda Davis (Deputy Chair), Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor Lyndon 

Gannon, Councillor Shauna Jarrett, Councillor Linda Scott, Councillor Yvonne 

Weldon AM and Councillor Adam Worling. 

At the commencement of business at 3.16pm, those present were – 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott, Weldon and 
Worling. 

Hybrid Meeting Arrangements 

The Chair (the Lord Mayor) advised that Councillors Chan and Davis were attending the meeting of 
the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee remotely, via audio visual link, pursuant to the 
provisions of clause 4.20 of the Code of Meeting Practice. 

Adjournment 

At 3.44pm, it was moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Kok – 

That the meeting of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee be adjourned for 
approximately 15 minutes. 

Carried unanimously. 

At the resumption of the meeting of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee at 4.03pm, 
those present were – 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Gannon, Kok, Scott, Weldon and Worling.  

The meeting of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee concluded at 4.06pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Davis, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor) –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Resilient Community and Economy Committee of Monday 6 
November 2023, as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 4 December 2023 

 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

Councillor (Waskam) Emelda Davis made the following disclosures: 

• a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 3 on the agenda, in that the Uniting 
Church in Australia Property Trust (NSW) as auspice for the Wayside Chapel Foundation: 
Wayside Community Café Response and Resilient Program is recommended for funding.  

Councillor Davis considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and 
does not require further action in the circumstances because as a tenant of Uniting Care 
Social Housing on Bowman Street, Pyrmont, she declares that she is a resident and not 
actively involved in any arm of the Uniting Church not-for-profit, profit or charitable 
organisation. 

• a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 3 on the agenda, in that First Nations 
Response Limited is recommended for funding, and she has, in her capacity for the City of 
Sydney, attended opening or launch presentations of the organisation. 

Councillor Davis considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and 
does not require further action in the circumstances because she has not been involved in the 
City of Sydney Food Grants and Sponsorship assessment or approval process for any 
organisation, or acted on behalf of an individual’s application. 

No other Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting of the Resilient Community and Economy Committee. 

The Resilient Communities and Economy Committee recommended the following: 

Item 3 

Grants and Sponsorship - Food Support Grants 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the cash and value-in-kind recommendations for the Food Support grants as 
shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note the applicants who were not recommended in obtaining a cash grant or value-in-
kind for the Food Support grants as shown at Attachment B to the subject report; 

(C) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer 
agreements with any organisation approved for a grant or sponsorship under terms 
consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the matters set 
out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, and a CEO Update 
will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in accordance with this resolution. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Davis, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

S117676 



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 11 December 2023 

 

 

Item 4 

Post Exhibition - Resilience Strategy 2023-2028 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the submission and feedback received through the public exhibition period as 
reported in the Engagement Report shown at Attachment B to the subject report; 

(B) Council adopt the Resilience Strategy 2023-2028, as shown at Attachment A to the subject 
report; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make amendments to the Resilience 
Strategy 2023-2028 in order to correct any minor drafting errors and finalise design, artwork 
and accessible formats for publication. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Davis, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

X087996.001 

Item 5 

Memorandum of Understanding - ANZAC Day 2024-2025 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council agrees to withdraw from the current Memorandum of Understanding between the 
City, the State of New South Wales, The Returned and Services League of Australia (NSW 
Branch) and the Dawn Services Trust Inc; 

(B) Council approve the changes to the Memorandum of Understanding at the request of RSL 
NSW with support of NSW Government, noting the following alterations: 

(i) acknowledgement of RSL NSW as the event owner and host of the Dawn Service, and 
update to the roles and responsibilities of RSL NSW; 

(ii) update the MOU to reflect Mr Giles Hurst as the new Chief Executive Officer of RSL 
NSW, and signatory; 

(iii) update to the primary coordinating agencies and removal of the Dawn Services Trust 
Inc. (the Trust) as a signatory from the Memorandum of Understanding; 

(iv) update references to the Department of Premier and Cabinet to NSW Premier’s 
Department; and 

(v) transfer of the annual funding of $10,000 (excluding GST) to assist in the 
implementation and delivery of the event from the Trust to RSL NSW; 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to enter into and finalise an amended 
Memorandum of Understanding with The Returned and Services League of Australia (NSW 
Branch), and the Premier’s Department on behalf of State of New South Wales as outlined in 
this report and Confidential Attachment B to the subject report; 



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 4 December 2023 

 
(D) Council approve for the 2024 and 2025 ANZAC Day events: 

(i) annual funding of one third of actual costs up to a maximum of $70,000 (excluding 
GST) to the State of New South Wales for Hostile Vehicle Mitigation measures; 

(ii) annual funding of $10,000 (excluding GST) to The Returned and Services League of 
Australia (NSW Branch) contributing to the event; and 

(iii) annual value-in-kind support for 150 veteran’s themed banners for up to two weeks per 
year (pending availability); and 

(E) Council note that the final Memorandum of Understanding will be provided to Council via the 
CEO Update. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Davis, seconded by Councillor Worling, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X084995 

https://record.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/X084995.ref

